accordance with IFRS with Avis Budget Group’s GAAP accounting policies are described in the notes.

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

 •  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements;

 •  The consolidated financial statements of Avis Budget Group, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the notes relating thereto;

•  The consolidated condensed financial statements of Avis Budget Group, Inc. for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and the notes relating thereto;

and

•  The consolidated financial information of Avis Europe plc for the year ended December 31, 2010, the six months ended June 30, 2011, and the notes

relating thereto, included in this Form 8-K/A.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Avis
Budget
Group

Avis
Europe
IFRS

Avis Europe
US GAAP

adjustments and
reclassifications   Note

Other
adjustments  Note

Avis
Budget
Group

Pro
Forma

Revenues
Vehicle rental   $1,952   $ 686   $ (151)  (ii)  $ —   $2,487
Other   694   265   1   (i)(ii)   (7)  (a)   953

   2,646   951   (150)   (7)   3,440

Expenses
Operating   1,383   602   (263)  (i)(iii)   (6)  (a)   1,716
Vehicle depreciation and lease charges, net   535   —   215   (i)(iii)   —   750
Selling, general and administrative   322   302   (119)  (iii)(iv)  —   505
Vehicle interest, net   132   —   6   (iii)   4   (a)(b)  142
Non-vehicle related depreciation and amortization   44   —   12   (iii)   5   (c)   61
Interest expense related to corporate debt, net   94   31   (6)  (iii)   (1)  (b)   118
Transaction-related costs   36   —   —   (32)  (e)   4
Other (income) expenses   —   (1)   1   (iii)   —   —

Total expenses   2,546   934   (154)   (30)   3,296

Income before income taxes   100   17   4   23   144
Provision for income taxes   41   5   —   8   (d)   54

Net income   $ 59   $ 12   $ 4   $ 15   $ 90

Earnings per share
Basic   $ 0.56   $ 0.86
Diluted   $ 0.49   $ 0.73

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Avis
Budget
Group

Avis
Europe
IFRS

Avis Europe
US GAAP

adjustments and
reclassifications   Note

Other
adjustments  Note

Avis
Budget
Group

Pro
Forma

Revenues
Vehicle rental   $3,882   $1,373   $ (320)  (ii)  $ —   $4,935
Other   1,303   646   (107)  (i)(ii)   (15)  (a)   1,827

   5,185   2,019   (427)   (15)   6,762

Expenses
Operating   2,616   1,313   (679)  (i)(iii)   (13)  (a)   3,237
Vehicle depreciation and lease charges, net   1,287   —   425   (i)(iii)   —   1,712
Selling, general and administrative   569   566   (202)  (iii)(iv)  —   933
Vehicle interest, net   304   —   10   (iii)   7   (a)(b)  321
Non-vehicle related depreciation and amortization   90   —   24   (iii)   11   (c)   125
Interest expense related to corporate debt, net:

Interest expense   170   77   (10)  (iii)   (8)  (b)   229
Early extinguishment of debt   52   —   —   —   52

Restructuring charges   11   —   —   —   11
Transaction-related costs   14   —   —   —   14
Other (income) expenses   —   (3)   3   (iii)   —   —

Total expenses   5,113   1,953   (429)   (3)   6,634

Income (loss) before income taxes   72   66   2   (12)   128
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   18   28   —   (6)  (d)   40

Net income (loss)   $ 54   $ 38   $ 2   $ (6)   $ 88

Earnings per share
Basic   $ 0.53   $ 0.85
Diluted   $ 0.49   $ 0.75

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2011

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Avis
Budget
Group

Avis
Europe
IFRS

Avis Europe
US GAAP

adjustments and
reclassifications   Note

Other
adjustments  Note

Avis
Budget
Group

Pro
Forma

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 645   $ 190   $ —   $ (526)  (f)  $ 309
Restricted cash   406   (395)  (f)   11
Receivables   417   1,925   (1,472)  (v)(vi)(vii)  (10)  (h)   860
Deferred income taxes   132   —   —   —   132
Other current assets   306   23   117   (v)(vii)   (6)  (i)   440

Total current assets   1,906   2,138   (1,355)   (937)   1,752

Property and equipment, net   405   823   (741)  (vii)   —   487
Deferred income taxes   639   55   —   (78)  (j)   616
Goodwill   76   1   —   287   (g)   364
Other intangibles, net   484   13   —   218   (g)   715
Other non-current assets   275   30   10   (vi)   (11)  (k)   304

Total assets exclusive of assets under vehicle programs   3,785   3,060   (2,086)   (521)   4,238

Assets under vehicle programs:
Program cash   76   —   —   —   76
Vehicles, net   8,185   —   2,049   (v)(vii)   —   10,234
Receivables from vehicle manufacturers and other   79   —   40   (vii)   —   119
Investment in Avis Budget Rental Car Funding (AESOP) LLC—related

party   316   —   —   —   316

   8,656   —   2,089   —   10,745

Total assets   12,441   3,060   3   (521)   14,983

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and other current liabilities   1,006   1,748   (445)  (viii)(ix)   (31)  (l)(h)   2,278
Current portion of long-term debt   6   201   —   (154)  (f)(m)  53

Total current liabilities   1,012   1,949   (445)   (185)   2,331

Long-term debt   2,492   470   3   (vi)   219   (n)(f)   3,184
Other non-current liabilities   530   206   —   (52)  (o)   684

Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities under vehicle programs   4,034   2,625   (442)   (18)   6,199

Liabilities under vehicle programs:
Debt   831   —   437   (ix)   140   (f)   1,408
Debt due to Avis Budget Rental Car Funding (AESOP) LLC—

related party   5,456   —   —   —   5,456
Deferred income taxes   1,430   —   —   —   1,430
Other   158   —   —   —   158

   7,875   —   437   140   8,452

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1   37   —   (37)   1
Additional paid-in capital   8,500   553   —   (553)   8,500
Accumulated deficit   (2,578)   (117)   8   (viii)   (92)   (2,779)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   148   (31)   —   31   148
Treasury stock, at cost   (5,539)   (8)   —   8   (5,539)
Noncontrolling interest   —   1   —   —   1

Total stockholders’ equity   532   435   8   (643)  (p)   332

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $12,441   $3,060   $ 3   $ (521)   $14,983

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements
(Unless otherwise noted, all dollar amounts in tables are in millions, except per share amounts)

I. Notes to Avis Europe IFRS presentation column in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

The Avis Europe IFRS column of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations reflect classification adjustments made to
Avis Europe’s respective financial statements using the related notes or income statement line items in order to conform with this presentation.